into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.
The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Currency
 Liabilities  Assets

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

USD  7,833.19  8,192.11  3,215.18  10,621.36
EURO  1,874.50  2,215.79  4,270.42  1,984.20

The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated assets and liabilities.
The details of exposures hedged using forward exchange contracts are given as a part of note 32.

174   |   Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
For the year ended March 31, 2023

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1%
increase or decrease in the USD and EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis
is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 1% represents management’s
assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(` in Lakhs)

Currency

Impact on  Profit before tax Impact on Equity
 For the

year ended
March 31, 2023

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2022

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2023

 For the
year ended

March 31, 2022
a) USD Sensitivity
 RUPEES / USD – Increase by 1%  46.18  24.64  34.56  18.44
 RUPEES / USD – Decrease by 1%  (46.18)  (24.64)  (34.56)  (18.44)
b) EURO Sensitivity
 RUPEES / EURO – Increase by 1%  21.98  2.27  16.45  1.70
 RUPEES / EURO – Decrease by 1%  (21.98)  (2.27)  (16.45)  (1.70)

  iii) Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded
price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and bonds. The Company
is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in mutual funds recognised at FVTPL. As at March 31 2023 the
carrying value of such instruments recognised at FVTPL amounts to ̀  13,512.37 Lakhs (March 31 2022 ̀  10,854.48 Lakhs).
The details of such investments in mutual funds is given in note 4.

The management expects that the exposure to risk of changes in market rates of these mutual funds is minimal.